

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1435 GAINESVILLE, GA 30503

t: 770.535.8270 | f: 770.531.6711

DIRECTOR Wesley Geddings

# Hall County Government

FINANCIAL SERVICES

#### **REVISED CONTRACT ADMENDMENT #001-R**

This Amendment, by and between the service provider, <u>Fire Recovery EMS USA</u>, of Arlington Heights, IL, and customer <u>Hall County Georgia</u>, of Gainesville, Georgia, for Ambulance Billing Services on behalf of Hall County Fire Rescue is defined below and shall be effective as of the date this Amendment is fully executed by both parties.

WHEREAS, the current Agreement term is in effect from: <u>September 23, 2021</u> through <u>September 23, 2022</u>.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

_			
1.	Contract Re	newal	-vtancian
<b>_</b> .	Contract Ne	iic wai	LALCIISIOII

Beginning Date:	9/23/22	(Date of Execution)
Ending Date:	3/23/23	(Six Calendar Months)

## 2. Responsible Party

This section provides the written name and title of the original Agreement signer for the County as; <u>Richard Higgins</u>, <u>Chairman</u> Hall County Board of Commissioners.

#### 3. Customer Clarification

The legal entity is <u>Hall County, Georgia</u> and not Hall County Fire Department.

## 4. End-User Name Change

This serves as notice that the official name of the department is now <u>Hall County Fire Rescue</u>, and no longer referred to as Fire Services nor Fire Department.

# 5. Agreement Modification

#### Paragraph 12, as reads:

This agreement shall be effective on the date hereof and shall remain in full force and effect December 31 of the year in which

this Agreement is executed. Thereafter, this Agreement shall be automatically extended for successive one (1) year periods unless terminated as hereinafter set forth. All terms and provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect unless otherwise modified in writing by the parties. Either party may terminate this agreement at any time by giving the other party ninety (90) days written notice or upon notice that HCEMS will not extend this Agreement following its expiration on December 31 of that year.

## Is hereby amended to read:

This agreement shall be effective on the date hereof and shall remain in full force and effect for one calendar year from which this Agreement is executed. All terms and provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect unless otherwise modified in writing by the parties. Either party may terminate this agreement at any time by giving the other party thirty (30) days written notice or upon notice that the County will not extend this Agreement following its expiration date. Any future contract instruments will supersede this agreement.

#### 6.0 Proper Notice

#### Paragraph 14, as reads:

Hall County P.O. Drawer 1435 Gainesville, GA 30503

#### Is hereby modified to read:

Hall County, Georgia
Attn: Andy Penick
Finance Department – 4<sup>th</sup> Floor
P.O. Drawer 1435
Gainesville, GA 30503

**7. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.** This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

8. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and conditions and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract (including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Parties have hereunto affixed their signature and seal on the day, month, and year first above written:

# HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA SIGNATURE SECTION

ATTEST:	
	Hall County, Georgia
Ву:	by:
Jennifer Rivera, County Clerk	Richard Higgins, Chairman Board of Commissioners
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	실하는 경기를 통해 수 있다면 하는 것이 되었다. 보통하는 경기를 하는 것이 되었다.
Day of, 2022	
Notary Comm. Exp. SEAL OR STAMP PL	ACEMENT
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Van Stephens, County Attorney	
CONTRACTOR	'S SIGNATURE SECTION
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	FIRE RECOVERX EMS
8 Day of August, 2022	hv: (
Day 61 77 W 30C 31 , 2022	Print Name: Tusting L. Powell
Notary Public	Title: Director of Sales
melud Glood	
My commission expires: 3/25	OFFICIAL SEAL MELINDA L FLOOD NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 3/9/25
SEAL OR STAMP PLACEMENT	